

Case No. 11-10166

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOUG CROWNOVER AND KAREN CROWNOVER,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS BUILDING BRANCH – ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN
SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS DOUG AND KAREN CROWNOVERS’ PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING**

Patrick J. Wielinski
COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG
105 Decker Court, Suite 800
Irving, Texas 75062
Tel.: (817) 635-3620
Fax: (817) 635-3633

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Case No. 11-10166

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOUG CROWNOVER AND KAREN CROWNOVER,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAEvi

STATEMENT AS TO CONSENT OF PARTIES viii

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....3

 A. The Opinion has Far-Reaching Implications for the Construction
 and Insurance Industries.....3

 B. The Opinion Awakens the Spectre of Gilbert Uncertainty.....7

 C. Unpredictability Seriously Harms the Construction Industry.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

APPENDIX16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ewing Construction Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ewing Construction Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 684 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Ewing Construction Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 420 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. 2014).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gilbert Texas Construction, L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Casualty Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	7
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Institute of Architects, Form A201-2007 – General Conditions of the Contract for Construction	4, 5, 6
Roberta D. Anderson, <i>Texas High Court Fortunately Says “No” in Ewing</i> , LAW360 (January 17, 2014).....	12
Joe F. Canterbury, Jr. et al, TEX. CONSTRUCTION LAW MANUAL § 5:7 (3rd ed. 2005)	4
<i>Fifth Circuit Ruling on Commercial General Liability Policies Could Have a Significant Impact on the Texas Construction Industry</i> , PORTER HEDGES LLP CONSTRUCTION ALERT (June 22, 2012)	12
Mark J. Heley et al, <i>Lessons Learned: How the 1997 Revisions to A201 Have Fared after 10 Years, Litigation Experience and Negotiation Tips</i> , in THE 2007	

AIA DOCUMENTS: NEW FORMS NEW ISSUES, NEW STRATEGIES Tab 3, at 2 (American Bar Association ed. January 31, 2008)	4
MDJW INSURANCE LAW NEWSBRIEF, “Fifth Circuit Expands Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Gilbert</i> to Breach of Contract Claim” (June 18, 2012)	12
Bibeka Shrestha, <i>Texas Justices Rescue Builders from Limbo in Ewing Case</i> , LAW360 (January 17, 2014).....	12
Craig F. Stanovich, <i>Contractual Liability Exclusion – The Ball is in Your Court</i> , June 2012	11
Jeremiah M. Welch & Theresa A. Guertin, <i>The Fifth Circuit Eliminates Construction Industry Policyholders’ Coverage for Virtually All Property Damage Claims</i> , June 2012 (to be published by the American Bar Association) ..	12
Ben Westcott et al., <i>Fifth Circuit Decision Adversely Impacts Insurance Coverage for General Contractors</i> , ANDREWS MYERS MONTHLY LAW UPDATE (June 27, 2012)	12
David S. White, <i>The Texas Construction Industry Wins Big with Ruling That Faulty Workmanship Lawsuits Do Not Fall Within the Contractual Liability Exclusion</i> , LAW AND INSURANCE (January 17, 2014).....	12
